
 
AGENDA 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 

Wednesday, 17th April, 2013, at 2.00 pm Ask for: 
 

Ann Hunter 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

(01622) 694703 

 

1. Apologies  

2. Introductions  

3. Minutes of the last meeting of Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body - 23 
January 2013 (Pages 1 - 6) 

4. Matters Arising from the Minutes  

5. Home Improvement Agency Tender  - Verbal update  

6. Needs Analysis (Pages 7 - 20) 

7. Floating Support in Lieu of Planned Accommodation Based Services (Pages 21 - 
26) 

8. Performance Management (Pages 27 - 32) 

9. 2012-13 Outturn & Updated Cash Limits (Pages 33 - 36) 

10. Any other business  

11. Date of next meeting  

 The next meeting of the Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body will take 
place at 2pm on Tuesday 23 July 2013 at Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone. 
  
 

12. Glossary  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services 
(01622) 694002 
Tuesday, 9 April 2013 



 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 23 
January 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr Ms J Anderson (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr K Belcourt, Cllr Mrs C Clark, Mr H Cohn, Ms Z  Cooke, Cllr J Cunningham, 
Mr P Dosad, Cllr M Dwyer, Mr K Hetherington, Cllr J Howes, Mrs T Kerly, 
Mr J Littlemore, Mr Peskett, Ms S Sainsbury, Ms P Smith, Mrs J Walton and 
Mr P Whitfield 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs D Wright (Head of Commissioned Services), Mrs M Anthony 
(Commissioning and Development Manager), Ms S Duncan (Commissioned 
Services), Mr D Garraway (Senior Accountant), Ms C Holden (Head of Strategic 
Commissioning (Accommodation Solutions)-FSC) and Mr G Mills (Democratic 
Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
54. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
APOLOGIES: noted  

 
 
55. Draft Minutes of the last meeting of the Core Strategy Group - 6 December  
2012  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) Agreed that the minutes of the Core Strategy Group held on 6 December 2012 be 
noted. 

 (2) Cllr Mrs Anderson said attendance at meetings of the Core Strategy Group 
appeared to have become low and she therefore urged greater attendance at future 
meetings if it was to continue in its role and purpose of supporting the work of the 
Commissioning Body.   

 (3)   Noted   
 
 
56. Minutes of the Last Meeting of the Commissioning Body  
(Item 4) 
 
Subject to the addition of Cllr Mrs K Belcourt to the list of those present, the minutes 
of the meeting of the Commissioning Body held on 11 October 2012 be approved as 
a true record. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

57. Young People Services Presentation  
(Item 6) 
 
(Mr R Cahill, Commissioning Officer, was present for this item)  

(1) Mr Cahill’s presentation focused on the prime factors and circumstances which 
can lead to a young person becoming homeless. These included family breakdown, 
complex support needs, deprivation, crime and exclusion from school.  
 
(2) Through use of a case history Mr Cahill highlighted the key actions and 
interventions used to support young people to both help them avoid homelessness or 
to find suitable safe accommodation should they become homeless.  A copy of the 
presentation used by Mr Cahill has been circulated to members of the 
Commissioning Body.  
 
(3) During the course of discussion members of the Commissioning Body asked a 
number of questions of detail to which Mr Cahill responded accordingly.  At the 
conclusion of this item the Commissioning Body placed on record it’s thanks to Mr 
Cahill for his presentation. 
 
58. Overview and Outcome of the Re-tender Process  for Home Improvement 
Agencies Services  
(Item 7) 
 
(Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement)    
 
(1) This report provided an overview of the re-tender process undertaken for the 
Home Improvement Agencies (HIA) services. 
 
(2) During the course of discussion members of the Commissioning Body 
raised a number of questions, particularly in relation to the need to undertaking a 
needs assessment and the need for further clarity around what the agreed outputs 
would be in relation to the contracts.  In response it was said the contractor would be 
setting out in writing what would be delivered within the terms of the contract and 
those activities that stood outside of the contract and also  if there were any areas 
that might need more money. Once that information was to hand it would be 
circulated to the Commissioning Body.  
 
(3) Discussion concluded on the basis that whilst there was not yet complete 
clarity around all of what would be delivered within the terms of the contract, it was 
important for this matter to move forward.  
 
(4) Agreed that there would be an update to the meeting of the Commissioning 

Body in April 2013 and in the meantime members of the Supporting Team 
would hold discussions with colleagues in the Borough and District Council’s, 
both individually and in groups. 

 
59. Welfare Reform Overview  
(Item 8) 
 
(Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement)    
 

Page 2



 

(Cllr Mrs Anderson made a declaration of interest on the grounds that she is the 
Chairman of the Tonbridge and Malling Citizens Advice Bureau) 
 
(As paragraph 4 (1) of this report contained inaccurate grammar a corrected version 
was circulated at the meeting.)  

 

(1) This report provided an overview of the forthcoming changes due to be 
implemented in the progressing of welfare reform. 
 
(2)  During the course of discussion several members of the Commissioning Body 
voiced concerns about the effect moving to a universal benefit could have on 
recipients.  
 
(3) Agreed that a further report should be submitted to the meeting in April 2013 

and that in the meantime the Core Strategy Group be asked to undertake 
some more detailed work on the effects of these changes on relevant client 
groups. 

 
60. Quarter 2 Performance Management Report  
(Item 9) 
 
(Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement)    
 
(1) This report highlighted the aspects of performance management within the 
Supporting People programme. Whilst the report presented a mixed picture for 
quarter 2, the results for quarter 3 were expected to show a good level of 
improvement due to a combination of better data collection and better results.  
 
(2) Agreed that the report be noted. 
 
61. 2012-13 Outturn, 2013-14 Budget  
(Item 10) 
 
(Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement)  
 
Following some discussion on points of detail the Commissioning Body agreed the 
forecast outturn figure of £25.6m and that the budget for 2013/14 would be reduced 
by £750k. 
 
62. Glossary  
(Item 12) 
 
Agreed that this be noted. 
 
63. Date of Next Meeting  
(Item 13) 
 
The next meeting of the Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body will take 
place at 2pm on Wednesday 17 April 2013 at Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone. 
 
 

Page 3



 

64. Exempt Item  
 
Motion to Exclude the Press and Public – Agreed  
 
The following is an unrestricted minute of a matter which the Commissioning Body 
agreed should be exempt under paragraph 3 of Part1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
 
65. Excellent Homes for All Housing PFI - Development Costs Proposal  
(Item 14) 
 
(Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(Mr D Weiss and Mrs A Tidmarsh were present for this item)  
 
1. This report put forward the case for the use of a portion of Supporting People 
funding to enable the continued procurement of 221 units of new housing for 
vulnerable people across five districts in Kent.  The housing was for older people, 
people with mental
[...]
ela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, Director - 
Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 17 April 2013 

Subject:  Needs Analysis 

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary 
This report gives information about the commissioning of an independent needs 
analysis to inform and shape future service provision. Key strategic partners will be 
involved in the analysis, which will be complete by June 2013. The analysis will lead 
to a strategic plan which will set out future commissioning intentions for the next 5 
years. 
  

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
(1)  Since 2003, two housing related support strategies have been produced which 

have shaped the commissioning activities undertaken.  The last strategy was 
drawn up in 2010 and was informed by a comprehensive needs analysis that 
was last refreshed in 2011. 

 
2.  Context  
 
(1) Since the inception of the service, a range of strategic reviews have prompted 

commissioning activities, though the majority of services currently contracted 
remain largely unchanged since 2003.  There is a need to reshape and realign 
current commissioning of housing related support to ensure it is relevant, fit for 
purpose and value for money. 

 
3 Procurement of a Needs Analysis 
 
(1) An independent needs analysis is being procured in order to  

• Examine existing data and performance analysis 

• Provide an overview of local and national policy 

• Map existing supply 

• Provide an evidence base of examples of good/promising practice 

• Consult widely with stakeholders 

• Examine and quantify pathways in and out of services and how these can be 
optimised 

• Examine existing service models and capture ideas for future design 

• Quantify the scale and nature of needs: who are services for, what do users 
need, how best to meet these needs and a cost benefit analysis for each 
service type and client group 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



 

(2) A copy of the specification for the needs 
[...]
is work.  
 

Page 8



 

(3) Members of the Core Strategy Group and Commissioning Body and other key 
strategic partners will be consulted; their views and evidence will be included in 
the analysis. 

 
(4) A report will be brought to the July meeting of the Commissioning Body detailing 

the findings of the needs analysis, followed by a draft commissioning plan in 
October. 

 

Recommendations; 
 
The Commissioning Body is asked to agree to: 
 

1.   Support and engage with the evidence gathering for the needs analysis 
2. Receive a report detailing the findings of the analysis in its July meeting 
 

 
Background Documents 
None  
 
Appendix 1 Needs Analysis Specification 
 
 
Melanie Anthony 
Commissioning and Development Manager 
01622 694937 
Melanie.Anthony@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



February 2013 

 
 
 
 
 

Commissioned Services 
Needs Analysis Specification Brief 

 
2013 
 

Final  
 
 
 

Page 11



February 2013 

 

1 

Contents Page 
 
1. Background 1 
 
2. Aim 1 
 
3. Future Challenges 2 
 
4. Priority Questions 2 
 
5. Deliverables 2 
 
6. Responding to the Brief 2 
 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Kent County Council (the Council) is the largest local authority in England covering 

an area of 3,500 square kilometres.  It has an annual expenditure of over £1bn on 
goods and services and a population of 1.3m.  The Council provides a wide range of 
personal and strategic services on behalf of its residents, operating in partnership 
with 12 district councils and 289 parish/town councils 

 
1.2 The council commissions housing related-support services in Kent to support people 

aged 16 or over to live independent lives, helping them to stay in their own homes or 
work towards living in their own homes.  This preventative work avoids 
homelessness, hospitalisation, or institutional care as well as reducing antisocial 
behaviour and reducing offending. 

 
1.3 Further detail is provided in background infor
[...]
cohol Harm Reduction Strategy for England 
v Strong and Prosperous Communities 
v National Supporting People Strategy – Independence 

and Opportunity 
v National Domestic Violence Strategy 
v Valuing People 
v Every Child Matters 
v Every Youth Matters 
v National Re-Offending Action Plan 
v National Drug Strategy 
v Rough Sleepers Strategy 

HEALTH STRATEGIES/PLANS 
v National Service Frameworks 
v Our Health, Our Care, Our Say 
v Strategy for Public Health in Kent 
v West Kent PCT Health Strategy 
v East Kent & Coastal PCT Health Strategy 
v Kent Teenage Pregnancy Action Plan 

REGIONAL STRATEGIES 
v South East Framework 
v Regional Reducing Re-Offending 
v Regional Supporting People Strategy 

KENT SUPPORTING PEOPLE  
FIVE-YEAR STRATEGY 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL AND PARTNERSHIP  
STRATEGIES 
v KCC Corporate Business Plan 
v Draft Kent & Medway Housing Strategy 
v Kent Children and Young Peoples Plan Update 
v Crime Reduction Strategy 
v Community Safety Agreement 2008-11 
v Probation Strategy and Action Plan 
v Policy Framework for Later Life 2009 
v Vision for Kent 
v Young Offender Accommodation Strategy for 

Kent 
v Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Children 
v Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Adults 
v KDAAT Adult Drug Treatment Plan 
v Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Strategy 
v Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Delivery Plan 
v Better Homes: Housing for the Third Age 

 

DISTRICT AND BOROUGH COUNCIL STRATEGIES 
v Housing Strategies x 12 
v Homelessness Strategies x 7 
v Anti-Social Behaviour Strategies x 12 
v Sustainable Community Strategies x 8 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By:   Angela Slaven, Customer and Communities Directorate, Director - 
Service Improvement  

To:   Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 17 April 2013  

Subject:  Floating Support in Lieu of Planned Accommodation based 
services 

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary   
This report sets out the arrangements for the revenue funding of accommodation 
based services that were proposed in the 2010-15 strategy.  Work has continued to 
develop these services and in the meantime additional temporary floating support 
services have been commissioned. As the accommodation based services have been 
developed, these temporary floating support services have been decommissioned 
and competitive tendering processes run for the accommodation schemes. 
 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
(1)  The Commissioning Body has previously received a report detailing the 

commissioning of new floating support services across the county. These 13 
services are now fully operational across all client groups Appendix 1 

 
(2)  In the housing related support strategy for 2010 -15 and its supporting needs 

analyses, it was identified that several supported housing services should be 
commissioned.  These services are identified in Appendix 2. 

 
2.0 The commissioning of additional floating support units 
 
 (1) KCC and strategic partners have been working together to identify sites, 

developers and planning permission to deliver the accommodation based 
schemes.  

 
(2) Until such time as these sites are developed and schemes ready to open, 

additional, temporary floating support services has been commissioned in their 
stead to ensure that vulnerable people in need can still access housing related 
support. An analysis of these additional services is supplied in Appendix 3.  
 

(3) As each of the identified accommodation-based services has been developed, 
the corresponding temporary floating support service has been decommissioned 
and the revenue funding transferred to the new supported housing scheme, 
following a competitive tendering process. 
 

(4) Since the strategy was developed in 2010, four new supported housing 
schemes have been commissioned in this way, as follows:- 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



 

 

• A service for young people in Tonbridge and Malling borough 

• A women’s refuge in Sevenoaks district 

• Teenage parent accommodation in Maidstone borough 

• A service for young people in Dover district. 
 

(5) Development partners and district and boroughs have worked together to 
secure commitment and capital funding, including that from the Homes and 
Communities Agency to deliver a further two sites for supported accommodation 
for young people; one in each Shepway and Swale. These will be ready to be 
commissioned in 2013/14. A third site, for a women’s refuge in Tonbridge and 
Malling borough, is also in the pipeline.  

 
(6) Commissioned Services are working closely with partners to coordinate, plan 

and run competitive tendering processes for the support provision within these 
services, as they are developed. 

 
 
(7) The contracts for those floating support services that have been commissioned 

solely in lieu of accommodation based services yet to be developed expire on 
March 31st 2014.   

 
(8)  Whilst further sites for the remaining schemes may also become identified and 

available through the yea, the development of new build or refurbishment 
schemes relies upon significant capital investment.  It is unlikely that such 
investment will be secured before March 2014 when the contracts for the 
temporary floating support services expire. This means that those schemes in 
Appendix 2 that are not currently progressing will not be achieved before this 
deadline.  

 
 
3.0 Future Commissioning 
 
(1) A refresh of the needs analysis is shortly to be undertaken and will be concluded 

by June 2013. Further information about this piece of work is described in a 
separate report within this agenda.  The analysis will test the ongoing need for 
accommodation based services originally identified in the strategy  

(2) The analysis will enable the development of a new strategy that will set out 
commissioning intentions over the next 5 years. This commissioning plan will 
need offer alternative and more flexible models of meeting need in an 
environment when achieving capital investment is likely to continue to be 
difficult. 

 
(3) The Core Strategy Group and Commissioning Body will be involved and 

consulted upon the development of the analysis. Both groups will be asked to 
consider and decide upon the models and intentions set out in the 
commissioning plan in their meetings in September and October respectively.  

 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

4.0 Conclusion 
 
(1) The previous strategy identified the need for a number of new supported 

housing schemes to be developed. 
 
(2) Until such time as these services went live, temporary floating support services 

have been commissioned in their stead. These temporary services will end in 
March 2014.  

 
(3) Four supported housing schemes have been delivered.  Capital investment to 

support the development of the remaining schemes has been difficult to achieve 
and many of the outstanding accommodation will not be delivered.  

 
(4) The forthcoming needs analysis will test the ongoing demand for future 

supported housing schemes. The resulting commissioning plan will consider 
new, alternative and flexible models of delivery that better changing need but 
take into account the availability of capital investment.  

 

Recommendations; 
 
The Commissioning Body is asked to: 
 

1. Agree to receive a report in October that will set out a new commissioning plan 
that will offer more flexible models of delivery. 

 

 
Background Documents 
None  
 
Melanie Anthony 
Commissioning and Development Manager 
01622 694937 
Melanie.Anthony@kent.gov.uk 
 
Helen Groombridge 
Business Analyst 
01622 694102 
 

Appendix 1 Newly Commissioned Floating Support Services  
Appendix 2 Proposed new supported housing schemes 
Appendix 3 Floating Support services commissioned in lieu of accommodation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

Appendix 1 Units of Newly Commissioned Floating Support Services 
 
 

Service West East 

BME 25 17 

Generic 451 564 

Offending 26 32 

Mental Health 80 
[...]
ement 

Classification: Unrestricted   

 

Summary 
This report highlights the aspects of performance management within the Supporting 
People programme. The target for the achieving and maintaining independence has 
been met in quarter 3. The target for the indicator relating to short term 
accommodation has been missed. A total of 8955 community alarm units have been 
commissioned during the quarter.  Housing related support services have been 
delivered to over 9300 vulnerable people within sheltered, supported and floating 
support services.   
  

 
 

1. Introduction 

 
(1)  This report contains performance information relating Quarter 3 of 2012/13.  
 
(2)  Data is provided on the revised targets agreed by the Commissioning Body for 

Key Performance Indicators 1 and 2 in 2012/13. 
 

2.  Context  

 
(1) An analysis of the currently commissioned services and the cost is supplied in 

Appendix 1.  
 
(2) The new floating support service went live on 1

st
 October 2012. The mobilisation 

plans of all new providers have included publicity and promotion of their 
services. Providers have been encouraged to use any spare capacity they have 
to hold promotional events, attend partnership meetings and encourage access 
to the service. It was anticipated that there would be a fall off on utilisation in the 
early stages of the contract. Quarter 3 data confirms this assessment. 

 
(3) Commissioned Services have undertaken analysis of referrals received, and 

contacted agencies whose rate of referral to the service has fallen.  Working 
closely with these agencies to understand the reason for any reduction, offering 
advice and training has been successful in increasing the number of appropriate 
referrals received. Promotion of refreshed information in popular access point 
such as Citizen’s Advice Bureau and Gateways is underway, to coincide with 
the changes to welfare reform. It is anticipated that collectively this will result in 
an improvement in utilisat
[...]
rison, Hospice, Hospital, care. 2 

Planned - B&B 3 

Planned – Owner Occupier 1 

Unplanned - Staying with 
family/friends 16 

Unplanned – Supported Hsg 2 

Unplanned - Home 2 

Unplanned Institutional care - 
Prison/Care/Hospital 15 

Unplanned RSL 2 

Unplanned - Sleeping Rough 1 

Other/Abandoned/ Evicted 46 

Died 1 

Total 395 

Departure Reason (KPI 1) Total 

Moved into Independent 
accommodation/ completed 
support programme 358 

Sheltered/ Long Term 
Supported Housing  66 

Care/Nursing 
Home/Hospital/Hospice 61 

Short term Supported 
Housing 5 

Abandoned Tenancy 1 

Other Unknown 31 

Evicted 0 

Died 95 

Taken into custody 3 

Total 620 

Page 32



By:   Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement 
Customer and Communities 

To:   Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 17 April 
2013 

Subject:  2012-13 Outturn & updated cash limits 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary  

This report provides a summary of the forecast outturn for the 2012-13 
financial year. 

It also details the reduction in cash limit for the unit. 

1. 2012-13 Forecast Outturn 

1) The outturn for this financial year is £25,189.6k.  This will result 
in a forecast under spend of £415.3k. 

2) This under spend comprises of several elements: 
a. Under spend on contracts of £37.5k 
b. Under spend on Admin of £18.5k 
c. Over provision for leap year payments of £73.4k 
d. Provision for 2010-11 financial year accruals of £175k 
e. Provision for 2011-12 financial year accruals of £111k 

3) The above points c, d & e refer to provisions set up last financial 
year against which no costs will be incurred. 

2. Cash limit Change 

1) As a result of the restructure in Commissioned Services and the 
centralisation of ICT and mobile phones, the budget has been 
reduced by £143,100. This has been removed from the Admin 
line.  The total budget for the year is now £25,605k 

Recommendations: 
 
The Commissioning Body  is asked to note and agree: 
 

1.    The forecast outturn for the unit is £25,189k 
2.   The budget for the year has been reduced by £143.1k 
 

  
 
Contact details  
Dave Garraway 
Senior Accountant (Service Support), 
Business Strategy & Support 
01622 221775 

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 1: 

  FINANCIAL ACTIVTY 

Funding and Capacity 
2012/13 

Budgeted   Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance Budgeted 
Capacity 

Usage KPI 1 KPI 2 

  £ £ £ Units % % % 

Community Alarms 414,591 471,456 56,865 8355  N/A N/A N/A 

Extra  Care 128,940 128,977 37 254  91.7% 97.9% N/A 

Floating Support Service 5,766,910 5,374,862 (392,048) 2789  31.6% 97.8% 64.2% 

HIA 1,133,507 1,131,302 (2,205) N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Leaseholders 18,700 14,631 (4,069) N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Long Term 4,430,028 4,516,367 86,339 543  96.7% 98.4% N/A 

Sheltered 2,792,873 2,835,951 43,078 5,601  98.8% 99% N/A 

Short Term Accommodation 10,604,451 10,779,040 174,589 1,122  94.2% N/A 80.9% 

Total Contracts 25,290,000 25,252,586 (37,414)         

Admin  314,900 296,438 (18,462)     

Total  25,604,900 25,549,024 (55,876)     

Accounting Adjustments        

Prior Year adjs 10-11  (175,000)      

Prior Year adjs 11-12  (111,000)      

Leap Year Provision  (73,386)      

        

Total 2012-13 Underspend  (415,262)      

 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



P
a
g
e
 3

6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting of Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body - 23 January 2013
	6 Needs Analysis
	Item 6 Appendix 1 Needs Analysis Spec Final[1]

	7 Floating Support in Lieu of Planned Accommodation Based Services
	8 Performance Management
	9 2012-13 Outturn & Updated Cash Limits
	Item 9 Appendix 1- 2012-13 Outturn & Updated Cash Limits




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPPORTING PEOPLE IN KENT COMMISSIONING BODY 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Supporting People In Kent Commissioning Body held 
in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 17 
April 2013. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Cllr K Belcourt, Cllr Mrs S Chandler, 
Ms A Christou, Cllr Mrs C Clark, Cllr Mrs A Hicks, Cllr J Howes, Mrs T Kerly, 
Mr J Littlemore, Mr H Cohn (Substitute), Ms A Haines (Substitute), 
Mr K Hetherington, Ms L Hibbs (Substitute), Ms S McFarlane (Substitute), 
Ms C Wrate (Substitute), Ms J Ellis (Substitute) and Ms T Wenham (Substitute). 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms C Holden (Head of Strategic Commissioning (Accommodation 
Solutions)-FSC), Mr D Garraway (Senior Accountant), Ms A Slaven (Director of 
Service Improvement), Mrs D Wright (Head of Commissioned Services), 
Mrs M Anthony (Commissioning and Development Manager) and Mrs A Hunter 
(Principal Democratic Services Officer). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
66. Apologies  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies were noted 
 
67. Introductions  
(Item 2) 
 
The Chairman invited new members and substitutes to introduce themselves to the 
Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body.  
 
68. Minutes of the last meeting of Supporting People In Kent Commissioning 
Body - 23 January 2013  
(Item 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body 
held on 23 January 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
69. Matters Arising from the Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
(1) Overview and Outcome of the Re-tender Process for Home Improvement 

Agencies Services (Minute 58(4)) 
 

It was confirmed that performance targets had been agreed with the new 
contractors, meetings were being held regularly and all relevant information 
had been sent to districts.  It was also said that performance monitoring was 



 

2 

now embedded and performance information would be produced monthly.  
The Supporting People Commissioning Body would be advised of the dates of 
the regular monthly meetings with the contractor and there would be an 
opportunity to have any issues of concern raised at those meetings. 
 

(2) Welfare Reform – Minute 59(3) 
 
In response to a question it was said that work with the Kent Housing Group to 
consider the impact of the introduction of universal benefit was continuing and 
a report would be brought to the meeting of the Supporting People 
Commissioning Body meeting on 10 October 2013.  It was also confirmed that 
data from districts would provide all the data needed. 

 
70. Home Improvement Agency Tender  - Verbal update  
(Item 5) 
 
This was dealt with under matters arising as is recorded at 69 (1) above.  
 
71. Needs Analysis  
(Item 6) 
 
(Report by Angela Slaven, Director – Service Improvement) 
 
(1) The report gave information about the commissioning of an independent 

needs analysis to inform and shape future service provision.  It also said that 
key strategic partners would be involved in the analysis which would be 
completed by June 2013.  The analysis would inform commissioning intentions 
for the next 3 to 5 years.  A commissioning plan would be provided to the 
meeting of the Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body to be held on 
10 October 2013.  

 
(2) Stakeholders from the districts and boroughs will be contacted by the 

consultants and it is important that all the information is gathered at a local and 
county level. A decision on the provider would be finalised on Friday, 19 April.  
The successful organisation would spend the following six weeks collecting 
and analysing the data and a report of the analysis would be presented to the 
Commissioning Body on 23 July 2013 showing some modelling of services for 
the future.  (POST MEETING NOTE – this meeting was subsequently re-
arranged to 29 July 2013)  

 
(3) In response to a question it was confirmed that the list of local, regional and 

national priorities was intended to be illustrative rather than comprehensive 
and references to PCT and other NHS would be updated to reflect recent 
changes.   

 
(4) Agreed to: 

(a) Support and engage with the evidence gathering for the needs analysis; 
(b) Receive a report detailing the findings of the analysis at its July 

meeting. 
 
72. Floating Support in Lieu of Planned Accommodation Based Services  
(Item 7) 



 

3 

 
(Report by Angela Slaven, Director- Service Improvement) 
 
(1) A revised report was tabled at the meeting. 
 
(2) The report set out the arrangements for the revenue funding of 

accommodation based services that were proposed in the 2010-15 strategy. 
Work had continued to develop these services and in the meantime additional 
temporary floating support services had been commissioned.  As the 
accommodation based services had developed, these temporary floating 
support services had been decommissioned and competitive tendering 
processes run for the accommodation schemes.  

 
(3) During the discussion it was stated that Ashford Borough Council was likely to 

re-consider the planning application for a supported housing scheme for young 
people which had previously been refused and the supported housing service 
for young people in Dover had been partly delivered. 

 
(4) During the discussion it was confirmed that the needs analysis would be used 

to confirm any previously identified need as well as identifying any new or 
hidden needs.  

 
(5) In response to questions it was confirmed that floating support would remain in 

place and decisions relating to floating support in lieu would not influence 
decisions relating to accommodation based services. 

 
(6) Mr Hill proposed that an interim report on the development of services be 

considered at the next meeting of the Supporting People Commissioning Body 
in July 2013.  This was seconded by Mr Littlemore and agreed unanimously. 

 
(7) Agreed: 
 

(a) To receive a report in October that will set out a new commissioning 
plan that will offer more flexible models of delivery;  

(b) To receive an interim report giving an update on progress at the 
meeting of the Commissioning Body in July.  

 
73. Performance Management  
(Item 8) 
 
(Report by Angela Slaven, Director – Service Improvement) 
 
(1) The report was tabled at the meeting.   
 
(2) The report highlighted the aspects of performance management within the 

Supporting People programme.  The target for achieving and maintaining 
independence had been met in quarter 3.  The target for the indicator relating 
to short term accommodation had been missed.  A total of 8,955 community 
alarm units had been commissioned during the quarter.  Housing related 
support services had been delivered to over 9,300 vulnerable people within 
sheltered, supported and floating support services.   

 



 

4 

(3) A question was raised about information which had been obtained by the local 
media from a Kent County Council website saying that 25% of all homeless 
people in Kent were in the Ashford Borough which did not correspond with the 
data on homelessness held by Ashford Borough Council.  It was agreed to 
investigate and discuss further outside the meeting. 

 
(4) Agreed to support and encourage referrals to floating support.  
 
74. 2012-13 Outturn & Updated Cash Limits  
(Item 9) 
 
(Report by Angela Slaven, Director of Service Improvement) 
 
(1) The report provided a summary of the forecast outturn for the 2012-13 

financial year.  It also detailed the reduction in cash limit for the service. 
 
(2) In response to a question relating to £106k underspend shown in the finance 

report considered at the meeting on 23 January 2013, Mr Garraway undertook 
to provide an answer to Mrs Hibbs in writing. 

 
(3) There was a discussion about the forecast underspend of £415.3k  and had it 

been known about in January 2013 if it could have been used instead of 
drawing down reserves to support the Excellent Homes for All PFI project.  In 
response to questions assurances were given that financial reports were as 
accurate and as correct as possible when they were presented to the 
Commissioning Body and on advice from senior finance officers this 
underspend could not have been added to reserves.   

 
(4) Mr Hill said that officers had acted on the advice given and he undertook to 

raise the issue with senior finance officers and report back to the next meeting 
of the Supporting People Commissioning Body. 

 
(5) Agreed to note: 

(a) The forecast outturn for the unit is £25,189k; 
(b) The budget for the year has been reduced by £143.1k. 

 
75. Any other business  
(Item 10) 
 
(1) Changes to Housing Allocations Policy 
 

In response to a question about the impact of changes to the definition of a 
“local connection” it was reported that Kent County Council was engaging with 
districts and boroughs on consultations regarding changes and particular 
issues could be discussed outside the meeting. 

 
76. Date of next meeting  
(Item 11) 
 
The next meeting of the Supporting People in Kent Commissioning Body will take 
place at 2pm on Tuesday 23 July 2013 at Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone.  
 



 

5 

POST MEETING NOTE – This meeting was subsequently re-arranged to 29 July 
2013 at 2pm. 
 
77. Glossary  
(Item 12) 
 
Agreed that this be noted. 
 
 


